
 
 

 
 
Mailing Address: Voice: (651) 361-7900 

P.O. Box 64620 TTY: (651) 361-7878 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620 Fax: (651) 539-0310 

 

February 12, 2016 
 

Richard Savelkoul 
Martin & Squires, P.A.  
332 Minnesota St, Ste W2750 
Saint Paul, MN 55101 

 

 
Re: In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company 

for Authority to Increase Rate for Electric Service in the State of MN 
(GR-15-826) 

 
 OAH 19-2500-33074 

MPUC GR-15-826 
 
Dear Mr. Savelkoul: 
 

I received the Petition to Intervene of Minnesota Chamber of Commerce in IN THE 

MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO 

INCREASE RATES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE IN MINNESOTA, Docket No. E002/Gr-15-826.  As I 
was reviewing the Supplemental Direct Testimony of Christopher B. Clark, 
dated January 29, 2015, filed in this proceeding on behalf of his employer, Northern 
States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel), I read that Mr. Clark was on the 
Board of your client.  In my experience, Board members of an organization are often 
involved in determining whether and with what aims the organization will participate in 
litigation.  I would like to understand what role Mr. Clark has with respect to the 
Minnesota Chamber of Commerce’s participation in this proceeding before deciding 
whether to permit your client to intervene.  My concern in considering your client’s 
intervention is whether the interests of the Chamber are different than those of Xcel. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact my legal assistant Denyse Johnson at 
(651) 361-7888, denyse.johnson@state.mn.us, or facsimile at 651-539-0310. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
      JEFFERY OXLEY 
      Administrative Law Judge  



 
 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PO BOX 64620 
600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 
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 Denyse Johnson, certifies that on February 12, 2016 she served the true and 
correct LETTER by eService, and U.S. Mail, (in the manner indicated below) to the 
following individual 
 
 

 

First 

Name 

 

Last 

Name 
Email 

Company 

Name 
Address 

Deliver

y 

Method 

View 

Trad

e 

Secr

et 

David  

 

Aafedt  daafedt@winthrop.com  

Winthrop & 

Weinstine, 

P.A.  

Suite 3500, 

225 South 

Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402462

9  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Christoph

er  

 

Anderson  canderson@allete.com  
Minnesota 

Power  

30 W Superior 

St 

Duluth, 

MN  55802219

1  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Julia  

 

Anderson  Julia.Anderson@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-DOC  

1800 BRM 

Tower 

445 Minnesota 

St 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101213

4  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Alison C  

 

Archer  alison.c.archer@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall FL 5 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  



 
 

Gail  

 

Baranko  gail.baranko@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall7th Floor 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Ryan  

 

Barlow  Ryan.Barlow@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

445 Minnesota 

Street 

Bremer Tower, 

Suite 1400 

St. Paul, 

Minnesota  55

101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

James J.  

 

Bertrand  james.bertrand@stinson.com  

Stinson 

Leonard 

Street LLP  

150 South 

Fifth Street, 

Suite 2300 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

William 

A.  

 

Blazar  bblazar@mnchamber.com  

Minnesota 

Chamber Of 

Commerce  

Suite 1500 

400 Robert 

Street North 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

James  

 

Canaday  james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

Suite 1400 

445 Minnesota 

St. 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

John  

 

Coffman  john@johncoffman.net  AARP  

871 Tuxedo 

Blvd. 

St, Louis, 

MO  63119-

2044  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Joseph  

 

Dammel  joseph.dammel@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

Bremer Tower, 

Suite 1400 

445 Minnesota 

Street 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101-

2131  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Jeffrey A.  

 

Daugherty  
jeffrey.daugherty@centerpointener

gy.com  

CenterPoint 

Energy  

800 LaSalle 

Ave 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

James  

 

Denniston  james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com  
Xcel Energy 

Services, Inc.  

414 Nicollet 

Mall, Fifth 

Floor 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Ian  
 
Dobson  ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

Antitrust and 

Utilities 

Electron

ic 
Yes  



 
 

General-RUD  Division 

445 Minnesota 

Street, 1400 

BRM Tower 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101  

Service  

Rebecca  

 

Eilers  rebecca.d.eilers@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall, 7th Floor 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Emma  

 

Fazio  emma.fazio@stoel.com  
Stoel Rives 

LLP  

33 South Sixth 

Street 

Suite 4200 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Sharon  

 

Ferguson  sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us  
Department 

of Commerce  

85 7th Place E 

Ste 500 

Saint Paul, 

MN  55101219

8  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Stephen  

 

Fogel  Stephen.E.Fogel@XcelEnergy.com  
Xcel Energy 

Services, Inc.  

816 Congress 

Ave, Suite 

1650 

Austin, 

TX  78701  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Edward  

 

Garvey  garveyed@aol.com  Residence  

32 Lawton St 

Saint Paul, 

MN  55102  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Janet  

 

Gonzalez  Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.us  

Public 

Utilities 

Commission  

Suite 350 

121 7th Place 

East 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Michael  

 

Hoppe  il23@mtn.org  
Local Union 

23, I.B.E.W.  

932 Payne 

Avenue 

St. Paul, 

MN  55130  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Geoffrey  

 

Inge  gbinge@KTMInc.com  
U.S. Energy 

Services, Inc.  

777 29th St 

Ste 200 

Boulder, 

CO  80303  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Alan  

 

Jenkins  aj@jenkinsatlaw.com  
Jenkins at 

Law  

2265 Roswell 

Road 

Suite 100 

Marietta, 

GA  30062  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Linda  

 

Jensen  linda.s.jensen@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-DOC  

1800 BRM 

Tower 445 

Minnesota 

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  



 
 

Street 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101213

4  

Richard  

 

Johnson  Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com  
Moss & 

Barnett  

150 S. 5th 

Street 

Suite 1200 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Sarah  

 

Johnson 

Phillips  
sjphillips@stoel.com  

Stoel Rives 

LLP  

33 South Sixth 

Street 

Suite 4200 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Mark J.  

 

Kaufman  mkaufman@ibewlocal949.org  
IBEW Local 

Union 949  

12908 Nicollet 

Avenue South 

Burnsville, 

MN  55337  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Hudson  

 

Kingston  hkingston@mncenter.org  

MN Center 

for 

Environmenta

l Advocacy  

26 East 

Exchange 

Street, Suite 

206 

St. Paul, 

Minnesota  55

101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Thomas  

 

Koehler  TGK@IBEW160.org  
Local Union 

#160, IBEW  

2909 Anthony 

Ln 

St Anthony 

Village, 

MN  55418-

3238  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Mara  

 

Koeller  mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall 

5th Floor 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Michael  

 

Krikava  mkrikava@briggs.com  
Briggs And 

Morgan, P.A.  

2200 IDS 

Center 

80 S 8th St 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Peder  

 

Larson  plarson@larkinhoffman.com  

Larkin 

Hoffman 

Daly & 

Lindgren, 

Ltd.  

8300 Norman 

Center Drive 

Suite 1000 

Bloomington, 

MN  55437  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Douglas  

 

Larson  dlarson@dakotaelectric.com  

Dakota 

Electric 

Association  

4300 220th St 

W 

Farmington, 

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  



 
 

MN  55024  

John  

 

Lindell  agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

1400 BRM 

Tower 

445 Minnesota 

St 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101213

0  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Matthew 

P  

 

Loftus  matthew.p.loftus@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall FL 5 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Paula  

 

Maccabee  Pmaccabee@justchangelaw.com  
Just Change 

Law Offices  

1961 Selby 

Ave 

Saint Paul, 

MN  55104  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Peter  

 

Madsen  peter.madsen@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-DOC  

Bremer Tower, 

Suite 1800 

445 Minnesota 

Street 

St. Paul, 

Minnesota  55

101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Kavita  

 

Maini  kmaini@wi.rr.com  

KM Energy 

Consulting 

LLC  

961 N Lost 

Woods Rd 

Oconomowoc, 

WI  53066  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Pam  

 

Marshall  pam@energycents.org  

Energy 

CENTS 

Coalition  

823 7th St E 

St. Paul, 

MN  55106  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Mary  

 

Martinka  mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com  
Xcel Energy 

Inc  

414 Nicollet 

Mall 

7th Floor 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Brian  

 

Meloy  brian.meloy@stinson.com  
Stinson,Leona

rd, Street LLP  

150 S 5th St 

Ste 2300 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Joseph  

 

Meyer  joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us  

Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

Bremer Tower, 

Suite 1400 

445 Minnesota 

Street 

St Paul, 

MN  55101-

2131  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

David  

 

Moeller  dmoeller@allete.com  
Minnesota 

Power  

30 W Superior 

St 

Duluth, 

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  



 
 

MN  55802209

3  

Andrew  

 

Moratzka  apmoratzka@stoel.com  
Stoel Rives 

LLP  

33 South Sixth 

Street 

Suite 4200 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

David W.  

 

Niles  david.niles@avantenergy.com  

Minnesota 

Municipal 

Power 

Agency  

Suite 300 

200 South 

Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Carol A.  

 

Overland  overland@legalectric.org  

Legalectric - 

Overland Law 

Office  

1110 West 

Avenue 

Red Wing, 

MN  55066  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Jeff  

 

Oxley  jeff.oxley@state.mn.us  

Office of 

Administrativ

e Hearings  

600 North 

Robert Street 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Kevin  

 

Reuther  kreuther@mncenter.org  

MN Center 

for 

Environmenta

l Advocacy  

26 E Exchange 

St, Ste 206 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101166

7  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Amanda  

 

Rome  amanda.rome@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall FL 5 

Minneapoli, 

MN  55401  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Richard  

 

Savelkoul  rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com  
Martin & 

Squires, P.A.  

332 Minnesota 

Street Ste 

W2750 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Inga  

 

Schuchard  ischuchard@larkinhoffman.com  
Larkin 

Hoffman  

8300 Norman 

Center Drive 

Suite 1000 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55437  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Janet  

 

Shaddix 

Elling  
jshaddix@janetshaddix.com  

Shaddix And 

Associates  

Ste 122 

9100 W 

Bloomington 

Frwy 

Bloomington, 

MN  55431  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Ken  

 

Smith  ken.smith@districtenergy.com  

District 

Energy St. 

Paul Inc.  

76 W Kellogg 

Blvd 

St. Paul, 

MN  55102  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  



 
 

Ron  

 

Spangler, 

Jr.  
rlspangler@otpco.com  

Otter Tail 

Power 

Company  

215 So. 

Cascade St. 

PO Box 496 

Fergus Falls, 

MN  56538049

6  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Byron E.  

 

Starns  byron.starns@stinson.com  

Stinson 

Leonard 

Street LLP  

150 South 5th 

Street 

Suite 2300 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

James M.  

 

Strommen  jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com  

Kennedy & 

Graven, 

Chartered  

470 U.S. Bank 

Plaza 

200 South 

Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Eric  

 

Swanson  eswanson@winthrop.com  
Winthrop 

Weinstine  

225 S 6th St 

Ste 3500 

Capella Tower 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402462

9  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

SaGonna  

 

Thompson  
Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.co

m  
Xcel Energy  

414 Nicollet 

Mall FL 7 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401199

3  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Lisa  

 

Veith  lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us  
City of St. 

Paul  

400 City Hall 

and 

Courthouse 

15 West 

Kellogg Blvd. 

St. Paul, 

MN  55102  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Adam  

 

Wattenbar

ger  

awattenbarger@kennedy-

graven.com  

Kennedy & 

Graven, 

Chartered  

470 U.S. Bank 

Plaza 

200 South 

Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Scott M.  

 

Wilensky  scott.wilensky@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy  

7th Floor 

414 Nicollet 

Mall 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55401199

3  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Samantha  
 
Williams  swilliams@nrdc.org  

Natural 

Resources 

20 N. Wacker 

Drive 

Electron

ic 
No  



 
 

Defense 

Council  

Ste 1600 

Chicago, 

IL  60606  

Service  

Joseph  

 

Windler  jwindler@winthrop.com  
Winthrop & 

Weinstine  

225 South 

Sixth Street, 

Suite 3500 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

Cam  

 

Winton  cwinton@mnchamber.com  

Minnesota 

Chamber of 

Commerce  

400 Robert 

Street North 

Suite 1500 

St. Paul, 

Minnesota  55

101  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Daniel P  

 

Wolf  dan.wolf@state.mn.us  

Public 

Utilities 

Commission  

121 7th Place 

East 

Suite 350 

St. Paul, 

MN  55101214

7  

Electron

ic 

Service  

Yes  

Patrick  

 

Zomer  Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.com  

Moss & 

Barnett a 

Professional 

Association  

150 S. 5th 

Street, #1200 

Minneapolis, 

MN  55402  

Electron

ic 

Service  

No  

 

 


